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November 5, 2021 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL  
Honorable Jacob S. Gertsman, ALJ 
Office of Administrative Law 
3444 Quakerbridge Road 
Quakerbridge Plaza, Building 9 
Mercerville, NJ 08619 
 

Re: In the Matter of the Petition of Middlesex Water Company for Approval 
 of an Increase in Rates for Water Service and Other Tariff Changes 

OAL Docket No. PUC 04690-21  
 BPU Docket No. WR21020813              

 
Dear Judge Gertsman: 
 
 On behalf of the Petitioner, Middlesex Water Company, and with the agreement of all 
parties, I write to advise Your Honor of the current status of the above-referenced matter.  As 
you may recall, several weeks ago during the course of our continuous and lengthy settlement 
negotiations, the parties had agreed to extend the intervening parties’ due date to today, 
November 5, for the filing of testimony. 
 
 I am pleased to advise Your Honor that the parties seem to have arrived at a settlement 
agreement in principle, resolving all matters before Your Honor, and agreeing upon new rates to 
be effective pursuant to a final BPU Order.  Because of that agreement, the parties agree that the 
filing date of Intervenor testimony can again be postponed, and ask Your Honor to allow us to 
finalize this settlement process.  
 

The Petitioner is currently working on a settlement agreement which will be circulated to 
the parties for their review, edits, and ultimate signature.  Those documents would then be 
submitted to Your Honor.  
 
 Thank you for your continued cooperation in moving this proceeding forward.  
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       Stephen B. Genzer 
 
SBG/jg 
cc:  Staci Migliaccio, Judicial Assistant to Judge Gertsman (via email only) 
       Attached Service List (via email only) 
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SERVICE LIST 
In the Matter of the Petition of Middlesex Water Company for Approval of an  

Increase in its Rates for Water Service and Other Tariff Changes 
OAL Docket No. PUC 04690-21 
BPU Docket No. WR21050813 

 
BPU STAFF 
Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 
board.secreary@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Michael Kammer, Chief 
Bureau of Rates, Div. of Water 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dr. Benjamin Witherell 
Office of the Economist 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Megan Lupo 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
megan.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Suzanne Patnaude, Esq. 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
suzanne.patnaude@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dr. Son-Lin Lai 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
son.lai@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kyle Felton 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
kyle.felton@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Kofi Ocansey 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
kofi.ocansey@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Julie Ford 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
julie.ford@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Yanina Lapore 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
yanina.lapore@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie O’Grady 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 
RATE COUNSEL 
Stefanie A. Brand, Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Fl. 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov  
 
Susan McClure, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
smcclure@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Christine Juarez, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Emily Smithman, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
esmithman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Marylin Silva  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
msilva@rpa.nj.gov 
 
DIVISION OF LAW 
Meliha Arnautovic, DAG 
Division of Law 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
meliha.arnautovic@law.njoag.gov  
 
Pamela Owen, DAG 
Division of Law 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov  
 
Brandon Simmons, DAG 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
brandon.simmons@law.njoag.gov  
 
COMPANY 
Dennis W. Doll 
Chairman, President & CEO 
Middlesex Water Company 
485C Route 1 South, Suite 400 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
ddoll@middlesexwater.com 
 
A. Bruce O’Connor, CPA 
Senior Vice President, Treasurer & CFO 
Middlesex Water Company 
485C Route 1 South, Suite 400 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
boconnor@middlesexwater.com 
 
Robert K. Fullagar 
Middlesex Water Company 
485C Route 1 South, Suite 400 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
rfullagar@middlesexwater.com 
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Jay L. Kooper, Esq. 
Vice President, Gen. Counsel & Sect. 
Middlesex Water Company 
485C Route 1 South, Suite 400 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
jkooper@middlesexwater.com  
 
Selena Montero 
Middlesex Water Company 
485C Route 1 South, Suite 400 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
smontero@middlesexwater.com  
 
Robert J. Capko  
Middlesex Water Company 
485C Route 1 South, Suite 400 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
rcapko@middlesexwater.com  
 
Michele L. Tilley 
Middlesex Water Company 
485C Route 1 South, Suite 400 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
mtillev@middlesexwater.com  
 
Tracy Tyrell 
Middlesex Water Company 
485C Route 1 South, Suite 400 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
ttyrell@middlesexwater.com  
 
G. Christian Andreasen 
Middlesex Water Company 
485C Route 1 South, Suite 400 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
candreasen@middlesexwater.com  
 
Stephen B. Genzer, Esq. 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520 
Newark, NJ 07102 
stephen.genzer@saul.com 
 
Courtney L. Schultz, Esq. 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 
Centre Square West 
1500 Market Street, 38th Fl. 
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2186 
courtney.schultz@saul.com  
 
Shane P. Simon, Esq. 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 
Centre Square West 
1500 Market Street, 38th Fl. 
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2186 
shane.simon@saul.com  
 
Jane H. Gisbey 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520 
Newark, NJ 07102 
jane.gisbey@saul.com

John Guastella 
Guastella Associates, LLC 
725 N. Highway A1A, Suite B103 
Jupiter, FL 33477 
jfg@guastella.com  
 
Gary White 
Guastella Associates, LLC 
725 N. Highway A1A, Suite B103 
Jupiter, FL 33477 
guastella_newyork@msn.com  
 
Dante Mugrace, Senior Consultant 
PCMG and Associates 
90 Moonlight Court 
Toms River, NJ 08753 
dmugrace@pcmgregcon.com  
 
Howard J. Woods, Jr., P.E. 
Howard J. Woods, Jr. & Associates 
49 Overhill Road 
East Brunswick, NJ 08816 
howard@howardwoods.com  
 
Kevin O’ Donnell, CFA 
President 
Nova Energy Consultants, Inc. 
1350 SE Maynard Road, Suite 101 
Cary, NC 27511 
kodonnell@novaenergyconsultants.com  
 
David Peterson 
Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants, Inc. 
10351 Southern Maryland Boulevard 
Suite 202 
Dunkirk, MD 20754-9500 
davep@chesapeake.net  
 
Michael J. Baker, Esq. 
Hoagland, Longo, Moran, Dunst & 
Doukas, LLP 
40 Paterson Street 
P.O. Box 480 
New Brunswick, NJ 08903 
mbaker@hoaglandlongo.com  
 
L. Mason Neely 
Township of East Brunswick 
1 Jean Walling Civic Center 
P.O. Box 1081 
East Brunswick, NJ 08816l 
lmn1940@hughes.net  
 
Constance Heppenstall 
Gannett Fleming  
Valuation & Rate Consultants, LLC 
1010 Adams Avenue 
Audubon, PA 19403 
cheppenstall@GFNET.com  

Paul Herbert 
Gannett Fleming  
Valuation & Rate Consultants, LLC 
1010 Adams Avenue 
Audubon, PA 19403 
pherbert@GFNET.com  
 
Gregory Herbert 
Gannett Fleming  
Valuation & Rate Consultants, LLC 
1010 Adams Avenue 
Audubon, PA 19403 
gherbert@GFNET.com  
 
Jonathan Capp 
Business Administrator 
Township of Marlboro 
1979 Township Drive 
Marlboro, NJ 07746 
jcapp@marlboro-nj.gov  
 
Kurt Eifert, P.E. 
Engineering Project Manager 
Township of Marlboro 
1979 Township Drive 
Marlboro, NJ 07746 
keifert@marlboro-nj.gov  
 
Ronald Gordon, Esq. 
Rainone Coughlin Minchello, LLC 
555 U.S. Highway 1 South, Suite 440 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
rgordon@njrcmlaw.com  
 
Sapana Shah, Esq. 
Rainone Coughlin Minchello, LLC 
555 U.S. Highway 1 South, Suite 440 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
sshah@njrcmlaw.com  
 
Lou Rainone, Esq.  
Rainone Coughlin Minchello, LLC 
555 U.S. Highway 1 South, Suite 440 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
lrainone@njrcmlaw.com  
 
Carol A. Berlen, Esq. 
Rainone Coughlin Minchello, LLC 
555 U.S. Highway 1 South, Suite 440 
Iselin, NJ 08830 
cberlen@njrcmlaw.com  
 
Mitchell Jacobs, Esq. 
Cleary Giacobbe Alferi Jacobs, LLC 
955 State Route 34, Suite 200 
Matawan, NJ 07747 
mjacobs@cgajlaw.com  
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